

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

No. 406PA18

DISTRICT 4A

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)

)

v.)

)

From Sampson
15 CRS 53153-54, 53165
16 CRS 50156

)

)

CORY DION BENNETT)

No. 263PA18

DISTRICT 12

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA)

)

v.)

)

From Cumberland
10 CRS 63629

)

CEDRIC THEODIS HOBBS, JR.)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
COALITION OF STATE AND NATIONAL CRIMINAL JUSTICE AND
CIVIL RIGHTS ADVOCATES**

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION2

ARGUMENT

I. Overwhelming evidence demonstrates that the North Carolina judiciary has failed to redress race discrimination in jury selection4

II. Addressing racial bias in jury selection will further a number of compelling governmental interests8

III. At a minimum, the Court must enforce existing federal law to ensure robust *Batson* protections against discrimination in North Carolina12

A. The prima facie stage of *Batson* carries only a burden of production, does not involve a persuasiveness assessment, and must give the moving party the benefit of the doubt13

B. At *Batson*'s third step, the burden of proof is a preponderance of the evidence17

C. At the third step of analysis, *Batson* is violated if a strike was motivated in substantial part by race, even if the defending party cannot disprove every given justification20

D. A finding of purposeful discrimination under *Batson* is not limited to cases that are particularly susceptible to race discrimination or those with direct evidence of race-consciousness24

E. Single-trait comparative juror analysis is probative of discrimination27

IV. In addition to enforcing existing federal mandates, the Court should adopt safeguards against jury discrimination that are more rigorous than *Batson*.....31

A.	The U.S. Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Batson</i> to reshape its own jurisprudence, after <i>Swain</i> was ineffective, provides a model for this Court to follow.....	32
B.	The Court should establish jury discrimination safeguards more robust than <i>Batson</i> under the state constitution or in its inherent discretion.....	34
C.	The Court should look to Washington Rule 37 as a guide for new jury discrimination safeguards that forcefully ensure North Carolina juries are selected without regard to race.....	36
1.	“Objective observer” standard	37
2.	Abolition of the prima facie case	39
3.	Disallow strikes if race is a factor to any degree	40
4.	Disallow “race-neutral” reasons for strikes that are historically associated with race-based strikes.....	41
5.	Suspicion of demeanor-based reasons for strikes.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	44
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	46
	APPENDIX	

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Batson v. Kentucky,
476 U.S. 79 (1986).....*passim*

Blakely v. Washington,
542 U.S. 296 (2004).....9

Com. v. Mathews,
31 Mass. App. Ct. 564 (1991).....15

Conner v. State,
130 Nev. 457 (2014)18

Crittenden v. Ayers,
624 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2010).....18

Doe v. Burnham,
6 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1993).....15

Doe v. Village of Downers Grove,
834 F. Supp. 244 (N.D. Ill. 1992).....15

Flowers v. Mississippi,
No. 17-9572, 2019 WL 2552489 (U.S. June 21, 2019)*passim*

Foster v. Chatman,
136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016).....22-23, 29, 30, 35

Hernandez v. New York,
500 U.S. 352 (1991).....2

Johnson v. California,
545 U.S. 162 (2005).....*passim*

Little v. U.S.,
613 A.2d 880 (D.C. 1992).....15

McCray v. Abrams,
750 F.2d 1113 (2d Cir. 1984)33

Miller-El v. Dretke,
545 U.S. 231 (2005).....*passim*

Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado,
137 S. Ct. 855 (2017)..... 2-3, 8

People v. Gutierrez,
2 Cal. 5th 1150 (2017).....18, 20

Powers v. Ohio,
499 U.S. 400 (1991)..... 8-9, 11, 26-27

Scarborough v. Dillard’s, Inc.,
363 N.C. 715 (2009)18

Snyder v. Louisiana,
552 U.S. 472 (2008).....26, 29, 30, 40

State v. Barden,
356 N.C. 316 (2002)16

State v. Bell,
359 N.C. 1 (2004)28, 29, 31

State v. Bell,
No. 86A02-2 (N.C. order of Jan. 24, 2013).....21

State v. Bell,
No. 01 CRS 2989-91 (Onslow County Dec. 13, 2012) 21, 40-41

State v. Bennett,
821 S.E.2d 476 (N.C. Ct. App. 2018).....31

State v. Bonnett,
348 N.C. 417 (1998)43

State v. Clegg,
No. 101P15-3 (N.C. order of Aug. 14, 2018).....22

State v. Clegg,
No. COA-17-76, 2017 WL 3863494 (N.C. Ct. App. Sept. 5 2017).....22

State v. Cofield,
320 N.C. 297 (1987) 10-11, 34-35, 38

State v. Cofield,
129 N.C. App. 268 (1998).....7

State v. Crump,
815 S.E.2d 415 (N.C. Ct. App. 2018).....38

State v. Fair,
354 N.C. 131 (2001)24

State v. Floyd,
343 N.C. 101 (1996)2

State v. Floyd,
115 N.C. App. 412 (1994).....43

State v. Gaines,
345 N.C. 647 (1997)43

State v. Golphin,
352 N.C. 364 (2000)41

State v. Hobbs,
817 S.E.2d 779 (N.C. Ct. App. 2018).....24, 31

State v. Hurd,
246 N.C. App. 281 (2016).....7

State v. Locklear,
349 N.C. 118 (1998)43

State v. Jackson,
322 N.C. 251 (1988)43

State v. Jefferson,
192 Wash.2d 225 (2018)39

State v. Locklear,
349 N.C. 118 (1998)2

State v. Lyons,
343 N.C. 1 (1996)43

<i>State v. McQueen</i> , 790 S.E.2d 897 (N.C. Ct. App. 2016)	30
<i>State v. Moore</i> , No. COA15-687, 2016 WL 1013330 (N.C. Ct. App. March. 15, 2016)	21-22, 41
<i>State v. Porter</i> , 326 N.C. 489 (1990)	29, 30
<i>State v. Quick</i> , 341 N.C. 141 (1995)	15
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , 342 N.C. 772 (1996)	24
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 336 N.C. 78 (1994)	43
<i>State v. Saintcalle</i> , 178 Wash.2d 34 (2013)	19
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 328 N.C. 99 (1991)	43
<i>State v. Tirado</i> , 358 N.C. 551 (2004)	2
<i>State v. Waring</i> , 364 N.C. 443 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. White</i> , 349 N.C. 535 (1998)	25, 43
<i>State v. White</i> , 131 N.C. App. 734 (1998).....	21, 40
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 339 N.C. 1 (1994)	29, 30
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 343 N.C. 345 (1996)	25

<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965).....	32-33
<i>Texas Dept. of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	17-18
<i>U.S. v. Chinchilla</i> , 874 F.2d 695 (9th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Collins</i> , 551 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Hinds Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 417 F.2d 852 (5th Cir. 1969).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Johnson</i> , 873 F.2d 1137 (8th Cir. 1989).....	14-15
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	10
<i>Williams v. Beard</i> , 637 F.3d 195 (3d Cir. 2011)	18

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-34.....	35-36
N.C. Const. art. I, § 26	<i>passim</i>

RULES:

N.C. R. App. P. 28	1
N.C. R. App. P. 33	45
Washington State Court General Rule 37	36-44

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Alafair S. Burke, *Prosecutors and Peremptories*,
97 Iowa L. Rev. 1467 (2012)11

Amicus Brief of Joseph diGenova, et al.,
submitted in *Foster v. Chatman*, 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016)6

Catherine M. Grosso & Barbara O'Brien, *A Stubborn Legacy: The
Overwhelming Importance of Race in Jury Selection in 173 Post-
Batson North Carolina Capital Trials*,
97 Iowa L. Rev. 1531 (2012)*passim*

Cynthia Lee, *A New Approach to Voir Dire on Racial Bias*,
5 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 843 (2015).....38

Daniel R. Pollitt & Brittany P. Warren, *Thirty Years of
Disappointment: North Carolina's Remarkable Appellate Batson
Record*, 94 N.C. L. Rev. 1957 (2016)*passim*

Equal Justice Initiative, *Illegal Racial Discrimination in Jury
Selection: A Continuing Legacy* (2010)..... 7-8

Federal Judicial Center, *Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence*
260 (3d ed. 2011).....5

2017 Final Report of Chief Justice Mark Martin's North Carolina
Commission on the Administration of Law & Justice ...10, 11, 35, 38

The National Registry of Exonerations.....9

Phoebe C. Ellsworth & Samuel R. Sommers, *Race in the Courtroom:
Perceptions of Guilt and Dispositional Attributions*, 26 *Personality
& Soc. Psychol. Bull.* 1367 (2001).....25

Research Working Group & Task Force on Race, the Criminal Justice
System, *Preliminary Report on Race and Washington's Criminal
Justice System*, 35 *Seattle U. L. Rev.* 623 (2012)36

Robin Charlow, *Tolerating Deception and Discrimination After Batson*,
50 *Stan. L. Rev.* 9 (1997)19

Ronald F. Wright et al., *The Jury Sunshine Project: Jury Selection
Data as a Political Issue*, 2018 *U. Ill. L. Rev.* 1407 (2018).....*passim*

Samuel R. Sommers, *On Diversity and Group Decision-Making: Identifying Multiple Effects of Racial Composition on Jury Deliberation*, 90 *Personality & Soc. Psychol.* 597 (2006)9

Seth Kotch & Robert P. Mosteller, *The Racial Justice Act and the Long Struggle with Race and the Death Penalty in North Carolina*, 88 *N.C. L. Rev.* 2031 (2010).....4, 8
